
delicious.  243

2009 recipe index.
a
affogato ice cream with  

espresso syrup ...............................Nov: 124
all-American barbecued ribs............... Jun: 78
amaretto & pear crespelle.................... Jul: 47
anchovy, see fish
antipasto with winter vegetables..........Aug: 77
apple

apple & quince jam crostata.............Aug: 90
apple, almond & sultana cake..........Aug: 54
apple iced tea....................................Dec: 88
apple pie ice cream...........................Aug: 34
baked apples with dates and  

pine nuts (mele al forno)............May: 100
breakfast crumble............................. Sep: 50
cinnamon toffee apple wedges....... Jul: 102
date & apple spice cake  

with butterscotch sauce.............Dec: 168
Eve’s pudding..................................Aug: 114
iceberg lettuce, apple  

& cucumber salad......................Nov: 106
mulled cranberry & apple jelly.......Dec: 180
puffed apple pancake........................Mar: 84

apricot & ginger curd meringues........Oct: 142
apricot jam............................................. Feb: 96
artichokes

roasted artichokes  
with quinoa & seed salad............Oct: 126

zucchini, artichoke 
& asparagus frittata................... Feb: 134

Asian-style coleslaw  
with marinated tofu........................Mar: 137

Asian-style plum sauce........................Mar: 73
asparagus

asparagus & anchovy cigars.......... Sep: 131
asparagus & gruyere quiches........ Sep: 101
asparagus & lemon risotto..............Oct: 100
spaghetti with asparagus,  

mint and chilli...............................Mar: 80
tagliatelle with asparagus  

and tomato.....................................Oct: 34
zucchini, artichoke  

& asparagus frittata................... Feb: 134
avocado

avocado soup with  
soy-marinated tuna.....................Oct: 108

chicken burgers with avocado  
and blue cheese.......................... Apr: 132

prawn, avocado & citrus salad ........Mar: 84
seared scallops with bacon dust  

and crushed avocado on toast.....Dec: 88
Tex Mex lettuce cups with  

avocado & tomato salsa..............Oct: 144

b
bacon, see ham and bacon
baked apples with dates  

and pine nuts (mele al forno).......... May: 100
baked cannellini beans  

with sage and garlic...........................Oct: 82
baked meatballs with tomato sauce....Apr: 104
baked paella with prawns, mussels,  

clams and scallops........................... Jun: 80
banana

banana & coconut bread  
with honeyed labne..................... Feb: 100

banana bread with  
passionfruit butter........................Dec: 88

banana cream pies...........................Nov: 52
banana, rum & raisin pudding......... Apr: 30
banana Tarte Tatin with  

rum custard................................... Feb: 72
banoffee pie....................................... Jun: 82
passionfruit & banana souffles........ Jun: 90
roasted bananas with  

butterscotch sauce.....................Nov: 108
barbecue steaks with  

chimichurri sauce............................Oct: 108
barbecued duck & bok choy salad  

with chilli jam and cashews............. Feb: 92
barbecued kangaroo & macadamia salad  

with honey mustard dressing........... Feb: 62
barley, bean & vegetable soup.............Mar: 80
barramundi, see fish
beans

baked cannellini beans with  
sage and garlic...............................Oct: 82

barley, bean & vegetable soup.........Mar: 80
chargrilled lamb rump with white  

beans, chickpeas & eggplant.....Mar: 115
chorizo, bean & potato stew...........Aug: 106
clams, white beans  

& manzanilla sherry................... Jun: 102
fennel & broad bean tart.................Oct: 102
Greek-style lamb cutlets  

with braised white beans............. Jul: 137
green bean salad with  

spicy Thai dressing.......................Dec: 98
lamb braised with vinegar  

and green beans.........................May: 118
minted peas and beans....................Mar: 26
pork loin steaks with broad bean  

& butter bean salad.....................Oct: 124
prawns with white bean  

& hazelnut salad..........................Oct: 106
salad of green beans, soft-boiled  

egg and pancetta.......................... Feb: 70

spiced lamb with baked beans......... Feb: 79
white bean & sundried  

tomato soup..................................May: 88
white bean puree..............................Aug: 86

beef
baked meatballs with tomato  

& tamarind sauce....................... Apr: 104
barbecue steaks with chimichurri... Oct: 108
beef & bok choy noodle stir-fry...... Apr: 124
beef & broccolini noodle stir-fry...... Feb: 86
beef & Guinness pie........................... Jul: 93
beef & kumara curry......................Mar: 105
beef & mushroom stroganoff.......... Jul: 144
beef fillet with curried eggplant..... Feb: 111
beef, onion & rosemary parcels..... Apr: 132
beef pho soup.................................. Apr: 153
beef satay with peanut sauce............ Jul: 24
beef stir-fried with oyster sauce,  

onions and Thai basil..................Nov: 116
brisket stew with parsley potatoes... Jul: 86
Cambodian beef soup....................... Jun: 47
chilli & capsicum meatloaf............. Apr: 130
chilli steaks with risoni salad......... Sep: 134
choux pastries with rare beef  

and horseradish cream................Nov: 79
creamy rich lasagne.......................May: 109
mini beef wellingtons....................... Jun: 38
Moroccan beef soup with couscous...Jul: 106
quick beef pho.................................Aug: 144
red curry with meatballs...................Oct: 98
rib-eye steaks with wasabi butter.... Feb: 70
roast beef sandwich with  

horseradish cream.....................Mar: 154
seared beef with fish sauce  

caramel and a lime slaw............Nov: 106
seared beef with sweet  

chilli caramel sauce.....................Dec: 99
sesame beef skewers  

with Thai salad............................Mar: 134
spaghetti with spicy bolognese........ Feb: 69
spicy beef & chestnut pasta...........May: 106
spicy beef burgers...........................Dec: 190
steak with grilled Mediterranean 

vegetables and garlic yoghurt.... Sep: 112
steak with mustard sauce and  

chilli pumpkin mash................... Jun: 139
teriyaki beef with vegetables..........Aug: 141
Thai beef & rice noodle stir-fry  

with snow peas............................Oct: 145
traditional beef daube........................ Jul: 72
Vietnamese grilled beef patties....... Apr: 56

beer bread with cheese  
& sunflower seed crust.................... Feb: 60



244  delicious.

annual recipe index.

beetroot
beetroot & curry-leaf raita............... Jun: 68
beetroot & goat’s curd salad...........Oct: 123
beetroot & smoked salmon platter... Jul: 42
beetroot gazpacho..........................Dec: 229
butterflied lamb with beetroot  

& feta dressing............................Nov: 106
duck & baby beetroot salad  

with asparagus and peas........... Apr: 100
Middle Eastern beetroot dip............. Sep: 93
souvlaki wraps  

with beetroot tzatziki.................. Apr: 132
warm lamb, beet & lentil salad...... Apr: 148

Belgian mussels................................. Feb: 130
berries

blueberry breakfast scones..............Mar: 84
chocolate semifreddo  

with fresh raspberries.................. Feb: 46
cranberry & walnut brie.................Dec: 148
dark chocolate & berry muffins..... Sep: 104
moscato & mixed berry jelly...........Dec: 200
mulled cranberry & apple jelly.......Dec: 180
pear & cranberry bake..................... Jun: 90
poached strawberries  

with moscato granita...................Oct: 110
quick bircher muesli  

with raspberry sauce..................Dec: 226
raspberry & ginger fizz.....................Dec: 48
raspberry creme brulee...................Mar: 53
rose-scented creams with  

lychees and raspberries.............Dec: 120
scones with muddled berries...........Nov: 90
strawberries & cream cheesecake...Feb: 72
strawberry & almond crumble........ Feb: 81
strawberry bavarois.......................... Sep: 76
strawberry, blue cheese  

& rocket salad............................... Feb: 84
two-berry ice cream.......................Nov: 127
warm peach & raspberry cake.......Dec: 130
zabaglione ice cream  

with balsamic blueberries............Oct: 84
biscuits and bars

black cat & bat biscuits...................Oct: 118
‘brutti ma buoni’ biscuits..................May: 82
candied orange biscotti..................Aug: 119
cherry & chestnut brownies.............. Jul: 44
chocolate & hazelnut slice.............Aug: 124
chocolate & prune brownies.......... Sep: 104
chocolate cheesecake brownies.... Feb: 101
coconut ice......................................Dec: 174
fragrant cardamom shortbread....... Sep: 96
giant chocolate-chip cookies........... Jul: 102
macadamia chocolate shortbread....Dec:54
quick chocolate panforte................Dec: 176
rhubarb & custard with shortbread...Sep: 30
snowflake biscuits..........................Dec: 176
stained-glass window biscuits.......Dec: 175
twice-cooked chocolate brownies....Nov: 51 
very easy fudge...............................Dec: 178

black sticky rice with custard apple...Nov: 118
blue cheese, see cheese
blue-eye, see fish
bocconcini ‘eyeball’ tarts.....................Oct: 114
braised chicken in barolo with olives...Aug: 49
braised chicken, spinach and lentils... Jul: 140
braised pumpkin with  

vegetarian sausages.........................May: 88
brandy butter.......................................Dec: 160
bread & butter bush pickles................. Feb: 60
breads and doughs

banana & coconut bread  
with honeyed labne..................... Feb: 100

banana bread with  
passionfruit butter........................Dec: 88 

bara brith (Welsh fruit loaf)............Dec: 122
beer bread with cheese  

& sunflower seed crust................ Feb: 60
blueberry breakfast scones..............Mar: 84
buckwheat & fennel grissini.............Aug: 86
buttermilk scones.............................Aug: 77
chocolate bread................................. Apr: 34
cinnamon & lemon crumpets  

with raspberries and honey.........Dec: 50
fruit & nut pumpernickel loaf........... Jun: 44
hot cross tea bread........................... Apr: 95
malted bread...................................... Jul: 86
olive oil bread.................................. Sep: 102
scones with muddled berries...........Nov: 90
Sicilian salami, potato  

& rosemary flatbread...................May: 46
three-flavour focaccia.......................Nov: 26
zucchini, walnut & cranberry bread...Mar: 73

breakfast
blueberry breakfast scones..............Mar: 84
breakfast crumble............................. Sep: 50
cinnamon & lemon crumpets  

with raspberries and honey.........Dec: 50
quick bircher muesli with  

raspberry sauce..........................Dec: 226
salmon gravlax with poached  

eggs and avocdao............................Dec: 58
tropical fruit with kaffir lime toffee....Dec: 88

broccoli pie (schiacciatta)...................May: 126
brussels sprouts with bacon................Aug: 78
buckwheat & fennel grissini.................Aug: 86
buttermilk fried chicken.....................Dec: 110
buttermilk scones.................................Aug: 77

c
cakes and muffins, see also desserts

apple, almond & sultana cake..........Aug: 54
Aunt Zoe’s sachertorte...................Dec: 158
carrot cake...................................... Sep: 102
choc brownie cupcakes.................... Jun: 78
chocolate cake with whisky-soaked  

raisins and orange zest................Mar: 93
chocolate ganache cake................... Apr: 96
dark chocolate & berry muffins..... Sep: 104

date & apple spice cake  
with butterscotch sauce.............Dec: 168

Down Under Christmas cake.........Dec: 152
fig jam muffins..................................Mar: 76
gluten-free chocolate cupcakes....... Apr: 64
Halloween cupcakes........................Oct: 116
lamington cake.................................. Feb: 65
leatherwood honey madeleines........ Jul: 26
lemon-syrup yoghurt cake  

with boozy prunes......................... Jun: 90
orange & hazelnut torta...................May: 90
passionfruit sponge..........................Mar: 84
pear & hazelnut torta.......................May: 95
pineapple upside-down cake.............Oct: 59
pound cake with rum...................... Jun: 147
warm peach & raspberry cake.......Dec: 130

calamari, see seafood
Cambodian beef soup........................... Jun: 47
Campari Mary.........................................Oct: 80
candied tomatoes on basil leaves........ Feb: 69
cannellini beans, see beans
caponata with pine nuts........................Nov: 54
caprioskas.............................................Dec: 96
capsicum

baked capsicums stuffed  
with porcini risotto........................May: 86

chilli & capsicum meatloaf............. Apr: 130
egg & roast capsicum pizza........... Apr: 116
fire-roasted capsicums......................Oct: 82
gnocchi with oven-roasted  

capsicum & tomato sauce........... Jul: 133
red capsicum, tomato  

& goat’s cheese gratin..................Mar: 46
roast capsicum  

& caramelised onion dip..............Nov: 88
roasted capsicum with  

anchovies and ricotta....................May: 76
caramelised mandarins........................May: 99
carrot & fennel salad  

with ranch dressing.......................... Feb: 80
carrot & maple syrup soup...................Aug: 77
carrot cake........................................... Sep: 102
cashews, see nuts
cauliflower

cauliflower & kumara curry............ Jul: 110
cauliflower soup & truffle butter...May: 116
chargrilled chicken with  

cauliflower & chickpea salad......Oct: 150
orecchiette with cauliflower,  

mint, peas and breadcrumbs......Oct: 108
celery, lemon & parsley spoon salad...Dec: 112
chai pannacotta...................................Nov: 132
chana dahl............................................. Jun: 66
char siu chicken salad..........................Dec: 94
cheese

asparagus & gruyere quiches........ Sep: 101
bacon, eschalot & cheddar tarts....... Jul: 98
beer bread with cheese  

& sunflower seed crust................ Feb: 60



246  delicious.

annual recipe index.

beetroot & goat’s curd salad...........Oct: 123
blue cheese & pecan snails............. Apr: 66
bocconcini ‘eyeball’ tarts.................Oct: 114
cheesy tuna, zucchini  

& spinach pasta............................ Jun: 94
chicken involtini with mozzarella.....Nov: 98
chocolate cheesecake brownies.... Feb: 101
citrus & ricotta tart with  

caramelised mandarins...............May: 99
cranberry & walnut brie.................Dec: 148
creamed potato, garlic & cheese...... Jul: 74
creme fraiche cheesecakes  

with strawberry caramel.............. Sep: 78
crumbed goat’s cheese....................May: 34
eggplant parmigiana with  

buffalo mozzarella........................May: 88
feta & thyme schnitzels.................. Jun: 135
fig, watercress & blue cheese  

salad with candied walnuts........Dec: 168
gnocchi with spicy tomato  

sauce and mozzarella................. Apr: 147
goat’s cheese & rosemary tart with  

grape, celery & walnut salad....... Feb: 88
goat’s cheese fritters......................... Jul: 71
Greek lamb casserole....................... Apr: 98
hotcakes with orange ricotta.......... Feb: 102
Italian-style cheesy mushrooms......May: 28
mushroom, spinach & gruyere tart...Apr: 68
orange-scented baked ricotta.......... Feb: 40
pancetta & taleggio pennoni..........May: 106
polenta & parmesan  

puffs with pesto...........................Dec: 126
potato & gorgonzola pizza................Dec: 69
prosciutto & pea shoot crespellini... Feb: 78
prosciutto & stracchino rolls............May: 33
prosciutto, fig  

& ricotta bruschetta...................Dec: 227
ravioli al sole with truffle  

butter broth and pecorino............ Apr: 62
red capsicum, tomato  

& goat’s cheese gratin..................Mar: 46
red wine & parmesan risotto...........May: 79
ricotta & herb ravioli with  

spinach and pine nuts................... Sep: 74
ricotta balls (palle di ricotta)..........May: 128
roasted capsicum with  

anchovies and ricotta....................May: 76
roquefort with fresh honeycomb.... Apr: 100
spaghetti with ricotta, prosciutto  

and rocket pesto......................... Feb: 128
spaghetti with ‘smothered’  

onions and parmesan.................May: 118
spinach & feta filo pie..................... Jun: 136
spinach & ricotta gnudi...................Dec: 198
strawberry, blue cheese  

& rocket salad............................... Feb: 84
three-cheese fondue......................... Jul: 86
vegetable kebabs with grilled haloumi, 

garlic yoghurt and lemon rice.....Oct: 148

warmed blue cheese with  
walnuts and parsley......................May: 34

cheesecakes, see chilled desserts
cherries

cherry & chestnut brownies.............. Jul: 44
cherry & chocolate purses.............Dec: 223
cherry & ginger truffles..................Dec: 174
crispy duck lettuce cups  

with cherries and mint.................Dec: 48
frozen chocolate & cherry terrine....Mar: 114

chicken
barbecue chicken quesadillas.......... Jun: 77
braised chicken in barolo  

with green olives...........................Aug: 49
braised chicken, spinach & lentils...Jul: 140
buttermilk fried chicken.................Dec: 110
char siu chicken salad......................Dec: 94
chargrilled chicken with cauliflower  

& chickpea salad.........................Oct: 150
chicken & eggplant laksa................. Jun: 94
chicken burgers with avocado  

and blue cheese.......................... Apr: 132
chicken involtini with mozzarella.....Nov: 98
chicken korma pies......................... Jun: 114
chicken, lime & coconut parcels.... Jun: 112
chicken liver parfait........................... Jul: 40
chicken livers with Pedro Ximenez...Jun: 102
chicken mole..................................... Sep: 86
chicken, porcini & meatball pies...... Apr: 98
chicken satay burgers.....................Mar: 106
chicken scallopini............................ Jun: 114
chicken with olives and capers......May: 126
chicken wontons in chilli water......Dec: 224
chicken wraps with chorizo sauce...Sep: 111
chilli chicken panini  

with kumara wedges..................Dec: 186
chilli chicken pasta with  

garlic, olives and capers.............Aug: 142
coq au vin......................................... Jun: 110
Coronation chicken & potato salad...Feb: 42
creamy chicken, pea & bacon pies... Jul: 94
easy paella........................................Aug: 98
feta & thyme schnitzels.................. Jun: 135
garam masala chicken...................Nov: 130
Greek chicken platter........................Oct: 98
harissa, cumin & lemon chicken..... Sep: 94
hearty chicken & leek pie.................Mar: 24
jerk chicken with rice and peas...... Jun: 141
Moroccan chicken stew  

with lemon and olives................. Apr: 124
pan-fried chicken with lemon..........Dec: 67
pesto-glazed chicken  

with spaghetti.............................. Feb: 154
poached chicken tonnato................Mar: 105
salad of chicken livers,  

pomegranate and hazelnuts........Mar: 74
salad of chicken, peas, asparagus  

and basil pesto..............................Mar: 54
salad of seared chicken & rice....... Apr: 104

Spanish chicken & chorizo rice...... Jun: 114
spiced chicken dumpling soup....... Apr: 109
spiced chicken with couscous  

& plum salad...............................Mar: 138
steamed Chinese chicken  

with ginger and shiitakes........... Feb: 132
stir-fried minced chicken  

with chilli and coriander................Oct: 38
stir-fried sweet chilli chicken......... Apr: 150
sumac chicken with Persian  

tomato salad................................. Feb: 86
tandoori chicken............................. Jun: 110
tandoori drumsticks with  

cucumber & coriander salad....... Feb: 34
Tuscan rolled chicken........................Oct: 82

chickpea
chickpea salad with  

yoghurt dressing........................... Jun: 70
chickpea tagine with figs................. Jul: 138
spicy prawn & chickpea stew........... Jun: 96

chilled desserts
affogato ice cream..........................Nov: 124
apple pie ice cream...........................Aug: 34
Baci gelato.........................................May: 82
basil ice cream................................Nov: 126
chai pannacotta...............................Nov: 132
chocolate creme brulee.................... Sep: 54
chocolate jelly with honey apricots....Jun: 87
chocolate semifreddo  

with fresh raspberries.................. Feb: 46
Christmas pudding ice cream  

with stollen and brandy..............Dec: 116
coconut bavarois with  

kaffir lime fruit salad....................Dec: 95
coconut ice cream with  

papaya and lime............................Mar: 90
coffee & cream granita.....................May: 44
condensed milk  

& cardamom ice cream................ Jun: 70
espresso creams with  

coffee-bean brittle......................May: 102
fig sorbetto........................................Mar: 77
frozen chocolate & cherry terrine....Mar: 114
ice cream croquembouche.............Dec: 120
lemon curd ice cream.....................Nov: 124
mangomisu.....................................Dec: 100
moscato & mixed berry jelly...........Dec: 200
no-churn amaretti ice cream...........May: 96
peanut butter pie...............................Mar: 96
pear Melba........................................Mar: 76
poached strawberries  

with moscato granita...................Oct: 110
quince paste & sherry ice cream... Jun: 106
raspberry creme brulee...................Mar: 53
salted caramel ice cream...............Nov: 127
strawberries & cream cheesecake...Feb: 72
strawberry bavarois.......................... Sep: 76
tiramisu ice cream cake................. Apr: 108
Turkish delight ice cream terrine... Nov: 124



annual recipe index.

two-berry ice cream.......................Nov: 127
vodka sorbet shots............................Nov: 77
white chocolate, glacé  

fruit & mascarpone log..............May: 102
white chocolate  

mojito cheesecakes....................Nov: 100
zabaglione ice cream with  

balsamic blueberries.....................Oct: 84
chilli

chicken wontons in chilli water......Dec: 224
chilli & capsicum meatloaf............. Apr: 130
chilli salmon noodle salad ...............Mar: 89
chilli-spiced pork with chimichurri...Sep: 86
Korean chilli sauce (ssamjang).......Oct: 124
pint of prawns with jalapeno aioli... Dec: 108
stir-fried minced chicken..................Oct: 38
stir-fried sweet chilli chicken......... Apr: 150
sweet chilli crab on cucumber.........Mar: 88

chocolate
Aunt Zoe’s sachertorte...................Dec: 158
Baci gelato with chocolate slab.......May: 82
‘brutti ma buoni’ biscuits..................May: 82
cherry & chocolate purses.............Dec: 223
cherry & ginger truffles..................Dec: 174
chicken mole..................................... Sep: 86
choc brownie cupcakes.................... Jun: 78
chocolate & pear brownie pudding....Mar: 98
chocolate & hazelnut roulade..........Mar: 96
chocolate & hazelnut slice.............Aug: 124
chocolate & prune brownies.......... Sep: 104
chocolate, almond & prune slab......Mar: 93
chocolate bread................................. Apr: 34
chocolate cake with whisky-soaked  

raisins and orange zest................Mar: 93
chocolate cheesecake brownies.... Feb: 101
chocolate creme brulee.................... Sep: 54
chocolate ganache cake................... Apr: 96
chocolate holly leaves.....................Dec: 160
chocolate jelly with honey apricots....Jun: 87
chocolate Kahlua fondue................... Jul: 87
chocolate panettone puddings.........May: 96
chocolate sauce................................Aug: 80
chocolate semifreddo....................... Feb: 46
chocolate tarts with spiderwebs.....Oct: 116
chocolate vino cotto pavlova.............Mar: 94
dark chocolate & berry muffins..... Sep: 104
frozen chocolate & cherry terrine....Mar: 114
giant chocolate-chip cookies........... Jul: 102
gluten-free chocolate cupcakes....... Apr: 64
hot chocolate.....................................Aug: 80
macadamia chocolate shortbread....Dec:54 
quick chocolate panforte................Dec: 176
summer fruits with amaretti biscuits  

and hot chocolate sauce............... Feb: 26
twice-cooked chocolate brownies....Nov: 51
white chocolate, glacé  

fruit & mascarpone log..............May: 102
white chocolate  

mojito cheesecakes....................Nov: 100

chorizo
chicken wraps with chorizo sauce...Sep: 111
chorizo, asparagus & roast kumara  

salad with green chilli dressing...Mar: 51
chorizo, bean & potato stew...........Aug: 106
chorizo with tomato and mint........Nov: 106
Spanish chicken & chorizo rice...... Jun: 114
Spanish fish & chorizo soup.............Aug: 27
turkey & chorizo burritos...............Dec: 167
warm chorizo salad  

with saffron mayonnaise............ Jun: 104
Christmas pudding ice cream  

with stollen and brandy..................Dec: 116
clams, see seafood
coconut

chicken, lime & coconut parcels.... Jun: 112
coconut & vanilla rice pudding  

with charred mango cheeks....... Feb: 112
coconut bavarois with  

kaffir lime fruit salad....................Dec: 95
coconut ice......................................Dec: 174
coconut ice cream with  

papaya and lime............................Mar: 90
coconut lamb curry........................... Jun: 67
coconut pancakes with banana  

and creme fraiche.......................Nov: 100
Goan prawns with coconut rice......Mar: 113
young coconut & berry slushies.....Dec: 112

coffee
affogato ice cream  

with espresso syrup....................Nov: 124
coffee & cream granita.....................May: 44
espresso creams with  

coffee-bean brittle......................May: 102
condensed milk  

& cardamom ice cream.................... Jun: 70
condiments, see sauces, dips and condiments
coq au vin............................................. Jun: 110
corn chowder with garlic croutons....Aug: 140
Cosmopolitan........................................Nov: 78
couscous

orange, almond & saffron couscous...Sep: 94
spiced chicken with  

couscous & plum salad..............Mar: 138
tomatoes stuffed with  

roast vegetable couscous...........Dec: 151
crab, see seafood
cranberries, see berries
crepes, pancakes and waffles

amaretto & pear crespelle................ Jul: 47
coconut pancakes with banana......Nov: 100
hotcakes with orange ricotta.......... Feb: 102
Mexican caramel crepes .................. Sep: 87
pineapple pancakes with banana  

salad and coconut sorbet........... Feb: 109
potato & spring onion pancakes....Dec: 147
puffed apple pancake........................Mar: 84

crisp-skinned salmon with  
mustard spring greens..................... Sep: 76

crispy fish goujons with  
parmesan breadcrumbs....................Oct: 91

crumbed eggplant fritters..................Dec: 126
crumbed goat’s cheese.........................May: 34
cucumber & anchovy salad................Dec: 126
curries & tagines

beef & kumara curry......................Mar: 105
beef with curry-spiced eggplant.... Feb: 111
cauliflower & kumara curry............ Jul: 110
chicken & eggplant laksa................. Jun: 94
chickpea tagine with figs................. Jul: 138
coconut lamb curry........................... Jun: 67
harissa, cumin & lemon chicken..... Sep: 94
Indian spiced eggplant..................... Jun: .68
Pakistani spiced pumpkin................Aug: 53
prawn & potato curry........................Aug: 94
red curry with meatballs...................Oct: 98
southern coconut curry  

of barramundi.............................Nov: 115 
white bean & coconut curry.............Nov: 98 
winter vegetable tagine....................Aug: 62

d
date & apple spice cake  

with butterscotch sauce.................Dec: 168
desserts, see also cakes and muffins;  

chilled desserts; puddings
baked apples with dates and  

pine nuts (mele al forno)............May: 100
banoffee pie....................................... Jun: 82
black sticky rice  

with custard apple......................Nov: 118
caramelised mandarins...................May: 99
chocolate Kahlua fondue................... Jul: 87
cinnamon toffee apple wedges....... Jul: 102
creme fraiche cheesecakes  

with strawberry caramel.............. Sep: 78
fruit mince & apple jalousie...........Dec: 162
grilled macerated oranges  

with zabaglione...........................May: 120
mango & passionfruit  

Australian mess............................ Feb: 65
passionfruit & banana souffles........ Jun: 90
pear & cranberry bake..................... Jun: 90
pears in rose syrup........................... Jun: 72
rhubarb & custard with  

crumbly shortbread........................Sep: 30
roasted bananas with  

butterscotch sauce.....................Nov: 108
rose-scented creams with  

lychees and raspberries.............Dec: 120
spiced quince galette........................ Jun: 50
sticky date & rum pudding  

with toffee sauce.........................Aug: 111
strawberries & cream cheesecake...Feb: 72
strawberry & almond crumble........ Feb: 81
summer pudding.............................. Feb: 96

dips, see sauces, dips and condiments
drinks

248  delicious.

apple iced tea....................................Dec: 88
Campari Mary.....................................Oct: 80
caprioskas.........................................Dec: 96
classic Cosmopolitan........................Nov: 78
elderflower cordial............................ Sep: 78
ginger, apple & cranberry cordial....Dec: 176
honey & spice ale............................... Jul: 98
hot chocolate.....................................Aug: 80
Phuket sunset...................................Mar: 88
Pimms & lemonade cocktail............Nov: 88
pineapple, mango  

& tequila cocktail.......................... Sep: 82
raspberry & ginger fizz.....................Dec: 48
spiced wine punch..........................Dec: 147
watermelon breeze.........................Dec: 230
young coconut & berry slushies.....Dec: 112

duck, see poultry and game

e
eggplant

beef fillet with curried eggplant..... Feb: 111
caponata with pine nuts....................Nov: 54
chicken & eggplant laksa................. Jun: 94
crumbed eggplant fritters..............Dec: 126
eggplant parmigiana.........................May: 88
eggplant with spicy yoghurt............. Sep: 93
Indian spiced eggplant..................... Jun: .68

leek & eggplant Tarte Tatin............Mar: 142
penne with eggplant caponata.......May: 152
roasted eggplant tabbouleh............. Feb: 24

eggs, see also pavlovas and meringues
classic tortilla.................................. Jun: 104
devilled eggs with  

pickled vegetables........................ Feb: 80
egg & roast capsicum pizza........... Apr: 116
eggs in bread with wilted  

spinach and hollandaise............. Apr: 115
fried Christmas ham and eggs  

with toasted breadcrumbs.........Dec: 167
frittata with zucchini, peas,  

mint and ricotta...........................May: 149
green eggs and ham....................... Apr: 116
ham, leek & zucchini frittata.......... Sep: 135
macaroni, pancetta & basil frittata...May: 110
old-fashioned egg & bacon pie......Dec: 108
poached egg & potato salad  

with mustard dressing................ Sep: 108
salad of green beans, soft-boiled  

egg and pancetta.......................... Feb: 70
soft-boiled eggs with dippers......... Apr: 115
zucchini, artichoke  

& asparagus frittata................... Feb: 134
elderflower cordial................................ Sep: 78
espresso creams with  

coffee-bean brittle..........................May: 102

f
fennel & broad bean tart......................Oct: 102
fennel & pepper pork with artichoke,  

lentil & spinach salad.....................Nov: 153
feta cheese, see cheese
figs

chickpea tagine with figs................. Jul: 138
easy fig jam.......................................Mar: 76
fig jam muffins..................................Mar: 76
fig sorbetto........................................Mar: 77
fig, watercress & blue cheese  

salad with candied walnuts........Dec: 168
prosciutto, fig &  

ricotta bruschetta.......................Dec: 227
fish

asparagus & anchovy cigars.......... Sep: 131
avocado soup with  

soy-marinated tuna.....................Oct: 108
barramundi burgers  

with tartare sauce......................... Feb: 60
beetroot & smoked salmon platter... Jul: 42
best-ever fish & chips....................... Feb: 63
blue-eye with a gluten-free crust...Mar: 140
blue-eye with toasted almonds........ Apr: 96
chargrilled sardines with  

Four centuries to  
prepare the perfect 

cookware.

Four hours to  
prepare the perfect 

meal.

We all know the perfect meal can take time to prepare, but spare a thought for the 
folks at Fundix. They have called on four centuries of experience in moulding, melting 
and casting metals to create the ultimate cookware range.

Cast aluminium, suitable for all cooktops including glass, uniform cooking thanks 
to the patented induction bottom, plus Fundix has 2 layers of Skandia® non-stick 
coating from Akzo Nobel® for longer life. www.fundix.com.au

Distributed by TradePoint Australia
www. tradepoint.net.au 

8759DEL

8 7 5 9 F u n d i x D e l i c i o u s . p d f  P a g e  1  1 9 / 1 0 / 0 9 ,  9 : 2 6  A M



annual recipe index.

green tomato chutney.................Mar: 113
cheesy tuna, zucchini  

& spinach pasta............................ Jun: 94
chilli salmon noodle salad................Mar: 89
crisp-skinned salmon with  

mustard spring greens................. Sep: 76
crispy fish goujons with  

parmesan breadcrumbs................Oct: 91
cured kingfish salad.......................Nov: 115
deep-fried snapper with crisp garlic, 

cashews and coriander.................Oct: 90
fish fingers with roast potatoes....... Jul: 109
fish soup (soupe de poisson)............. Jul: 74
fish with mango salsa....................... Feb: 92
flathead with cherry tomatoes.......Aug: 138
fresh tuna, chilli & basil fusilli.......Dec: 228
gravlax & creme fraiche crostini....... Jul: 82
Greek fish with a tapenade crust...Mar: 114
grilled salmon with saffron aioli......Nov: 57
herb-crusted flathead with  

tomato & avocado salsa.............Dec: 186
ikan bilis with peanuts......................Mar: 88
Indian-spiced snapper with  

chilli cheese chips...................... Apr: 122
kedgeree............................................Aug: 50
kingfish carpaccio with  

pomegranate seeds...................... Jun: 24
little fish goujons with a quick  

lemon and caper sauce................Aug: 30
macadamia-crusted fish with  

asparagus and green beans....... Feb: 137
mixed sushi and sashimi platter....Mar: 120
ocean-trout tartare with tomato tea...Dec:98
pan-fried fish with herb sauce.........Mar: 74
pan-fried mulloway  

with peach sauce..........................Dec: 32
pan-fried snapper with  

parsley & feta salad....................Dec: 232
pan-fried snapper with  

spiced chickpeas.........................May: 150
pasta with tuna, chilli,  

tomatoes and parsley................. Apr: 149
poached chicken tonnato................Mar: 105
Portuguese sardines with piri piri.....Oct: 94
Provençale kingfish..........................Oct: 146
salmon & fennel parcels................ Jun: 140
salmon & herb filo parcels............. Sep: 136
salmon & potato al forno..................Aug: 28
salmon gravlax with poached eggs...Dec: 58
salmon, leek & gnocchi bake.......... Jul: 134
salmon, potato & pea parcels........Dec: 188
salmon sashimi salad.....................Mar: 119
seared salmon escalopes with  

a caramelised vinegar dressing....Oct: 92
seared sesame tuna with  

crispy ginger salad......................Oct: 141
seared tuna with salsa rossa.........May: 148
seared tuna with zucchini salsa.....Dec: 198
sesame salmon noodles................. Sep: 111

smoked cod cakes with  
horseradish mayonnaise.............. Jun: 94

smoked fish & potato pie................... Jul: 90
smoked salmon, dill & caper strata...Oct: 52
smoked salmon vichyssoise.............Nov: 77
smoked trout party paté.................... Jul: 40
southern coconut curry  

of barramundi.............................Nov: 115
spaghetti with tuna, peas  

and borlotti beans......................... Feb: 88
Spanish fish & chorizo soup.............Aug: 27
swordfish steaks with  

mango guacamole........................ Feb: 84
tandoori salmon with fragrant rice...Apr: 146
tartines with salmon sashimi  

and wasabi avocado......................Nov: 80
tomatoes stuffed with  

caponata and tuna......................May: 115
tuna & corn burgers with  

olive & parsley salad.....................Aug: 94
tuna niçoise salad with  

garlic & herb dressing.................Oct: 102
tuna tartare with basil & citrus salt...Mar: 48
Vietnamese grilled fish (cha ca)....... Sep: 34

flathead, see fish
fried polenta wedges.............................Aug: 77
frittata, see eggs
fruit

bara brith (Welsh fruit loaf)............Dec: 122
classic mince pies...........................Dec: 158
Down Under Christmas cake.........Dec: 152
easy bread pudding...........................Mar: 76
fruit & nut pumpernickel loaf........... Jun: 44
fruit & vegetable salad  

with tamarind dressing..............Nov: 116
fruit mince & apple jalousie...........Dec: 162
mango & passionfruit  

Australian mess............................ Feb: 65
mini Christmas puddings  

with brandy curd.........................Dec: 116
mojito fruit salad...............................Nov: 28
orange-scented baked ricotta.......... Feb: 40
pavlova with mulled fruits..............Dec: 151
Stein’s Christmas pudding.............Dec: 162
Stein’s fruit mince...........................Dec: 162
summer fruits with amaretti  

and hot chocolate sauce............... Feb: 26
three-fruit marmalade...................... Jul: 55
tropical fruit with kaffir lime toffee.. Dec: 88
tropical meringue roulade...............Oct: 126
white chocolate, glacé fruit  

& mascarpone log......................May: 102

g
garam masala chicken.......................Nov: 130
garlic oil..................................................Oct: 82
garlic-roasted chips..............................Mar: 26
ginger, apple & cranberry cordial......Dec: 176
gnocchi

The Rolex Oyster Perpetual 
Datejust Rolesor is a gift that 
will stand the test of time.

If you’re planning to spoil yourself  
or a loved one this festive season, 
this expertly crafted ladies’ timepiece 
from Rolex offers style that will  
last a lifetime. Made from 36mm 
steel and 18ct yellow gold, the  
watch includes a bezel set with 
52 brilliant-cut diamonds and is 
waterproof to 100m. Numerals are 
displayed at six and nine o’clock on 
a floral motif dial in silver, which is 
complemented by a refined oyster 
bracelet. RRP $17,890 (inc GST).  
Visit: rolex.com.au.

delicious.  Rolex advertising feature

All that  
glitters  

P
R

O
D

U
C

ED
 B

Y 
C

R
EA

TI
VE

 S
ervices








252  delicious.

annual recipe index.

baked gnocchi with prawns............May: 158
gnocchi with oven-roasted  

capsicum & tomato sauce........... Jul: 133
gnocchi with spicy tomato  

sauce and mozzarella................. Apr: 147
salmon, leek & gnocchi bake.......... Jul: 134

goat’s cheese, see cheese
gravlax & creme fraiche crostini........... Jul: 82
Greek braised pork with risoni.............Mar: 56
Greek chicken platter............................Oct: 98
Greek lamb casserole........................... Apr: 98
Greek meatballs in tomato sauce........ Sep: 49
Greek rice pudding................................ Jun: 87
Greek-style fish with tapenade crust...Mar: 114
Greek-style lamb cutlets  

with braised white beans................. Jul: 137
green beans, see beans
green salad with herbs..........................Oct: 82
grilled Moroccan lamb cutlets.............. Feb: 24
gruyere, see cheese

h
Halloween cupcakes............................Oct: 116
haloumi, see cheese
ham and bacon

bacon, egg & feta tarts................... Apr: 115
bacon, eschalot & cheddar tarts....... Jul: 98
creamy pancetta, brie  

& mushroom croissants.............. Jul: 110
fried Christmas ham and eggs  

with toasted breadcrumbs.........Dec: 167
green eggs and ham....................... Apr: 116
ham, leek & zucchini frittata.......... Sep: 135
ham, root vegetable & eschalot pie....Jul: 90
maple-glazed ham..........................Dec: 148
mushroom & bacon linguine..........May: 106
mushrooms with sausage,  

bacon & tomato filling................Aug: 135
old-fashioned egg & bacon pie......Dec: 108
pancetta & taleggio pennoni..........May: 106
pan-fried brussels sprouts  

with bacon and almonds..............Aug: 78
pea & ham pasta............................... Sep: 53
pea & ham soup with croutons........Aug: 57
porcini & pancetta risotto............... Apr: 104
pork & bacon terrine......................Aug: 102
pork with prosciutto,  

sage and orange.........................Mar: 135
potato & bacon salad........................Nov: 90
prawn, prosciutto 

& cabbage skewers....................Nov: 108
prosciutto & pea shoot crespellini... Feb: 78
prosciutto & stracchino rolls............May: 33
prosciutto, fig & ricotta bruschetta...Dec: 227
rotelle with peas, pancetta & mint...Nov: 98
seared scallops with jamon iberico... Oct: 90
spaghetti with ricotta, prosciutto  

and rocket pesto......................... Feb: 128
harissa, cumin & lemon chicken.......... Sep: 94

hazelnut, see nuts
herb & creme fraiche tarts with caviar...Nov: 81
herb-crusted flathead with  

tomato & avocado salsa.................Dec: 186
hoisin pork with Chinese greens......... Jul: 142
honey & spice ale................................... Jul: 98
hot chocolate.........................................Aug: 80
hot cross tea bread............................... Apr: 95
hotcakes with orange ricotta.............. Feb: 102

i
ice cream, see chilled desserts
iceberg lettuce, apple  

& cucumber salad..........................Nov: 106
ikan bilis with peanuts..........................Mar: 88
Indian spiced eggplant......................... Jun: .68
Indian-spiced snapper  

with chilli cheese chips................... Apr: 122
Italian-style cheesy mushrooms..........May: 28

j
jam roly poly........................................Aug: 111
jams and spreads

apricot jam........................................ Feb: 96
easy fig jam.......................................Mar: 76
fig jam muffins..................................Mar: 76
moscato & berry jelly with sorbet....Dec: 200
passionfruit jam................................Mar: 84
three-fruit marmalade...................... Jul: 55

jellies
chocolate jelly with honey apricots....Jun: 87
mulled cranberry & apple jelly.......Dec: 180
orange jellies with  

green slime custard.....................Oct: 116
jerk chicken with rice and peas.......... Jun: 141
jerk spatchcock................................... Feb: 140

k
kangaroo, see poultry and game
kedgeree................................................Aug: 50
kingfish, see fish
Korean chilli sauce (ssamjang)...........Oct: 124
Korean-style turkey with ssamjang....Oct: 124
kumara

beef & kumara curry......................Mar: 105
cauliflower & kumara curry............ Jul: 110
lamb chops with kumara & lemon....Apr: 108
roast kumara with coriander relish...Dec: 98
spicy kumara soup with  

goat’s cheese crostini................... Jun: 38

l
lamb

baked meatballs with  
tomato & tamarind sauce.......... Apr: 104

butterflied lamb with beetroot  
& feta dressing............................Nov: 106

chargrilled lamb rump with white beans, 
chickpeas and eggplant..............Mar: 115

coconut lamb curry........................... Jun: 67
cumin-spiced lamb on tabbouleh... Nov: 156
Greek lamb casserole....................... Apr: 98
Greek meatballs in tomato sauce.... Sep: 49
Greek-style lamb cutlets  

with braised white beans............. Jul: 137
grilled Moroccan lamb cutlets......... Feb: 24
lamb and vegetables alia griglia......May: 54
lamb braised with vinegar  

and green beans.........................May: 118
lamb burger with harissa aioli.......... Jul: 51
lamb chops with kumara................ Apr: 108
lamb paprikash.................................Aug: 78
lamb patties with pita & tzatziki.....Mar: 136
lamb shank cassoulet........................ Jul: 76
lamb shank pasties............................ Jul: 93
lamb with spring vegetables.......... Sep: 138
Moroccan lamb pizza...................... Feb: 129
Moroccan-style lamb  

mince with hummus................... Jun: 142
olive-crusted lamb racks  

with chickpea salad....................Nov: 100
open sandwich of lamb,  

feta and capsicum....................... Feb: 100
raan-style lamb with  

tomato & spinach pilaf............... Apr: 122
savoury lamb pie................................ Jul: 94
shortcut Lancashire hotpot.............. Jun: 98
shortcut roast lamb with  

watercress & hazelnut salad.....Dec: 190
simple arrosto misto......................... Apr: 28
slow-cooked breast of lamb  

with pomegranate molasses........Aug: 88
slow-cooked lamb shoulder  

with capsicum and olives...........Dec: 130
spiced lamb with baked beans......... Feb: 79
spicy Asian lamb salad................... Sep: 112
warm lamb, beet & lentil salad...... Apr: 148

lamington cake...................................... Feb: 65
leek

hearty chicken & leek pie.................Mar: 24
leek & eggplant Tarte Tatin............Mar: 142
salmon, leek & gnocchi bake.......... Jul: 134
smoked salmon vichyssoise.............Nov: 77

lemon
asparagus & lemon risotto..............Oct: 100
celery, lemon & parsley salad........Dec: 112
lemon curd ice cream.....................Nov: 124
lemon meringue eggs..................... Apr: 116
lemon polenta cakes.........................Nov: 35
lemon-syrup yoghurt  

cake with boozy prunes................ Jun: 90
pan-fried chicken with lemon...........Dec:67
prawn & lemon arancini...................Nov: 78
shaker lemon tarts......................... Apr: 100

lentils
braised chicken, spinach & lentils.. Jul: 140
lentil & spinach en croute..............Mar: 102
red lentil dahl with spinach..............Aug: 97



lettuce
crispy duck lettuce cups  

with cherries and mint.................Dec: 48
iceberg lettuce, apple  

& cucumber salad......................Nov: 106
lettuce with breadcrumbs  

and anchovy dressing........................... 30
Tex Mex lettuce cups with  

avocado & tomato salsa..............Oct: 144
little fish goujons with a quick  

lemon and caper sauce....................Aug: 30

m
macadamias, see nuts
malted bread.......................................... Jul: 86
mandarins, see oranges and mandarins
mango

mango & passionfruit  
Australian mess............................ Feb: 65

mango rice salad..............................Dec: 94
mango tartlet with toasted  

coconut and rum caramel..........Dec: 122
mangomisu.....................................Dec: 100
pineapple, mango  

& tequila cocktail.......................... Sep: 82
swordfish with mango guacamole... Feb: 84

maple-glazed ham..............................Dec: 148
Mediterranean pizza...........................May: 156
meringues, see pavlovas and meringues
Mexican caramel crepes....................... Sep: 87
Middle Eastern beetroot dip................. Sep: 93
minestrone soup....................................Oct: 32
mint sambal........................................ Apr: 108
minted peas and beans.........................Mar: 26
mojito fruit salad...................................Nov: 28
Moroccan beef soup with couscous.... Jul: 106
Moroccan chicken stew  

with lemon and olives..................... Apr: 124
Moroccan lamb pizza.......................... Feb: 129
Moroccan-style lamb  

mince with hummus....................... Jun: 142
moscato & berry jelly with sorbet......Dec: 200
mozzarella, see cheese
mulled pear salad with  

roquefort dressing............................. Jul: 74
mushroom

beef & mushroom stroganoff.......... Jul: 144
chicken, porcini & meatball pies...... Apr: 98
Italian-style cheesy mushrooms......May: 28
mushroom & bacon linguine..........May: 106
mushroom & garlic rice.................. Jul: 102
mushroom & noodle broth............. Jun: 144
mushroom-filled beggar’s purses...Nov: 82
mushroom, lemon &  

tarragon tagliatelle.....................Aug: 136
mushroom, spinach & gruyere tart...Apr: 68
mushrooms ‘fish and chips style’....May: 28
mushrooms with sausage,  

bacon & tomato filling................Aug: 135

porcini & pancetta risotto............... Apr: 104
pork & mushroom stir-fry..............Aug: 139
steamed Chinese chicken  

with ginger and shiitakes........... Feb: 132
mussels, see seafood

n
noodles, see also pasta

beef & bok choy noodle stir-fry...... Apr: 124
beef & broccolini noodle stir-fry...... Feb: 86
chilli salmon noodle salad................Mar: 89
mushroom & noodle broth............. Jun: 144
noodle kugels....................................Aug: 78
sesame salmon noodles................. Sep: 111
Shanghai pork noodles...................Mar: 131
soba noodle soup with  

five-spice duck............................ Sep: 108
sweet & sour pork noodles............ Jun: 138
Thai beef & rice noodle  

stir-fry with snow peas................Oct: 145
Vietnamese prawn & noodle salad...Oct: 147

nuts
almond tart with apricot jam............ Feb: 94
beef satay with peanut sauce............ Jul: 24
‘brutti ma buoni’ biscuits..................May: 82
chocolate & hazelnut roulade..........Mar: 96
chocolate & hazelnut slice.............Aug: 124
chocolate, almond & prune slab......Mar: 93
cranberry & walnut brie.................Dec: 148
fruit & nut pumpernickel loaf........... Jun: 44
macadamia-crusted fish................ Feb: 137
macadamia  

& chocolate shortbread.................Dec:54 
macadamia tarts............................. Feb: 138
no-churn amaretti ice cream  

with amaretto almonds................May: 96 
orange & hazelnut torta...................May: 90
orange, almond  

& saffron couscous....................... Sep: 94
paprika-roasted macadamias.......... Sep: 90
peanut butter pie...............................Mar: 96
pear & hazelnut torta.......................May: 95
pilaf with currants and cashews.... Apr: 108
rice, almond & rosewater pudding....Sep: 94
roast chestnuts................................ Jul: 102
simple baklava................................ Sep: 132
strawberry & almond crumble........ Feb: 81
warmed blue cheese with  

walnuts and parsley......................May: 34
zucchini, walnut & cranberry bread...Mar: 73

o
octopus, see seafood
olive oil bread...................................... Sep: 102
olives

chicken with olives and capers......May: 126
olive-crusted lamb racks  

with chickpea salad....................Nov: 100
rosemary-roasted olives...................Oct: 80

annual recipe index.

Keep your kids’ lunches cool 
for school with these fantastic 
Tupperware Lunch Sets.   

Tupperware Lunch Sets are perfect  
for kids on the go. Each pack features  
an insulated bag, a square sandwich 
keeper that eliminates the need  
for plastic wrap while maintaining 
freshness, a 415ml sports bottle so they 
can drink on the go, two 200ml serving 
cups with liquid-tight seals and a spoon. 
Plus, there’s plenty of room inside for  
a piece of fruit or a special treat.

The bag is made of quality neoprene, 
which offers excellent insulation, and 
boasts a bottle carrier and a pocket that 
can fit a small freezer pack, ensuring 
lunch stays cool as the day heats up.  
The Lunch Sets are available exclusively 
from Tupperware in two new colour 
variations, Cool Lagoon and Berrylicious. 
For a copy of the latest catalogue, 
product purchases or party bookings,  
tel: 1800 805 396 (Aus) or 0800 800  
818 (NZ) or visit: tupperware.com.au  
or tupperware.co.nz.

Snack time

delicious.  tupperware advertising feature

P
R

O
D

U
C

ED
 B

Y 
C

R
EA

TI
VE

 S
ervices








delicious.  257

omelette, see eggs
onion

baked onion with mushroom ragu.... Jul: 56
barbecued sausage rolls  

with caramelised onions............Dec: 112
little onion tarts.................................. Jul: 71
red onion marmalade.....................Aug: 104
roast capsicum  

& caramelised onion dip..............Nov: 88
spaghetti with ‘smothered’ onions...May: 118

oranges and mandarins
candied orange biscotti..................Aug: 119
caramelised mandarins...................May: 99
citrus & ricotta tart with  

caramelised mandarins...............May: 99
Grand Marnier & orange  

creme anglaise...........................Dec: 162
grilled macerated oranges  

with zabaglione...........................May: 120
orange & hazelnut torta...................May: 90
orange jellies with  

green slime custard.....................Oct: 116
orange-scented baked ricotta  

with summer fruits....................... Feb: 40
pork with prosciutto,  

sage and orange.........................Mar: 135
watercress, witlof, orange  

& olive salad.................................. Sep: 94
Oriental pork cakes............................. Apr: 130
oysters, see seafood

p
Pakistani spiced pumpkin.....................Aug: 53
pan-fried fish with herb sauce.............Mar: 74
pan-fried pork with spinach,  

raisins and pine nuts......................May: 146
pan-fried snapper with  

parsley & feta salad........................Dec: 232
pan-fried snapper with  

spiced chickpeas.............................May: 150
pancakes, see crepes, pancakes and waffles
pancetta, see bacon and ham
panettone pudding..............................Dec: 170
panzanella salad.................................Dec: 200
paprika-roasted macadamias.............. Sep: 90
passionfruit

banana bread with  
passionfruit butter........................Dec: 88 

passionfruit & banana souffles........ Jun: 90
passionfruit jam................................Mar: 84
passionfruit sponge..........................Mar: 84
pineapple pancakes with  

banana & passionfruit salad  
and coconut sorbet..................... Feb: 109

pasta, see also gnocchi
bucatini with sausage, red wine  

& fennel seed ragu.....................Aug: 106
cheesy tuna, zucchini  

& spinach pasta............................ Jun: 94

chilli chicken pasta with garlic,  
olives and capers........................Aug: 142

chilli steaks with risoni salad......... Sep: 134
creamy rich lasagne.......................May: 109
fresh tuna, chilli & basil fusilli.......Dec: 228
fusilli with prawns and  

gremolata cream........................Mar: 102
Greek braised pork with risoni.........Mar: 56
linguine with prawns, roasted cherry 

tomatoes, garlic and basil.......... Apr: 122
macaroni, pancetta & basil frittata...May: 110
mushroom & bacon linguine..........May: 106
mushroom, lemon &  

tarragon tagliatelle.....................Aug: 136
orecchiette with cauliflower, mint,  

peas and breadcrumbs................Oct: 108
pancetta & taleggio pennoni..........May: 106
pasta with peas...............................May: 124
pasta with tuna, chilli,  

tomatoes and parsley................. Apr: 149
pea & ham pasta............................... Sep: 53
penne with eggplant caponata.......May: 152
penne with roma & cherry  

tomato sauce and burrata............May: 51
penne with spinach 

& almond pesto........................... Sep: 140
pesto-glazed chicken  

with spaghetti.............................. Feb: 154
pesto Siciliano with spaghetti........May: 124
pumpkin & pasta bake......................Aug: 97
ravioli al sole with truffle  

butter broth and pecorino............ Apr: 62
ricotta & herb ravioli with  

spinach and pine nuts................... Sep: 74
risoni with lemon pepper prawns....Feb: 131
rotelle with peas, pancetta & mint...Nov: 98
seafood linguine for two...................Aug: 61
spaghetti with asparagus,  

mint and chilli...............................Mar: 80
spaghetti with ricotta, prosciutto  

and rocket pesto......................... Feb: 128
spaghetti with ‘smothered’ onions...May: 118
spaghetti with spicy bolognese........ Feb: 69
spaghetti with tuna, peas  

and borlotti beans......................... Feb: 88
spicy beef & chestnut pasta...........May: 106
stuffed conchiglioni.........................May: 109
tagliatelle with asparagus  

and tomato.....................................Oct: 34
warm pasta salad with pesto  

and crisp prosciutto....................May: 155
patés and terrines

chicken liver parfait........................... Jul: 40
pork & bacon terrine......................Aug: 102
pork galantine with  

pistachios and brandy...................Nov: 88
pork rillettes with cornichons........Aug: 104
smoked trout party paté.................... Jul: 40

pastries, see pies and pastries

pavlovas and meringues
apricot & ginger curd meringues....Oct: 142
chocolate vino cotto pavlova.............Mar: 94
lemon meringue eggs..................... Apr: 116
pavlova with mulled fruits..............Dec: 151
tropical meringue roulade...............Oct: 126

peanuts, see nuts
pearl barley risotto with roast pumpkin, 

capsicum and rocket....................... Apr: 126
pears

amaretto & pear crespelle ............... Jul: 47
chocolate & pear brownie pudding....Mar: 98
mulled pear salad with  

roquefort dressing......................... Jul: 74
pear & cranberry bake..................... Jun: 90
pear & hazelnut torta.......................May: 95
pear Melba........................................Mar: 76
pears in rose syrup........................... Jun: 72

peas
chana dahl......................................... Jun: 66
chilled fresh pea soup....................... Feb: 92
chilled pea soup with mint gelato....Dec: 94
Chinese steamed prawns  

with sugar snap peas..................Nov: 152
little pea felafel with radish  

& pea shoot salad......................... Sep: 74
minted peas and beans....................Mar: 26
pasta with peas...............................May: 124
pea & corn fritters.......................... Feb: 101
pea & ham pasta............................... Sep: 53
pea & ham soup................................Aug: 57
pea & pea shoot soup with coriander  

and sweet chilli cream.................Nov: 98
pea & zucchini zuppa  

with prosciutto............................... Jul: 52
pea, mint & spinach salad..............Dec: 151
rotelle with peas, pancetta & mint...Nov: 98
salad of chicken, peas,  

asparagus and basil pesto...........Mar: 54
salmon, potato & pea parcels........Dec: 188
spaghetti with tuna,  

peas and borlotti beans................ Feb: 88
pesto....................................................Dec: 126
pesto-glazed chicken with spaghetti...Feb: 154
pesto Siciliano with spaghetti.............May: 124
pies and pastries, see also puddings;  

tarts and pizzas
apple & quince jam crostata.............Aug: 90
asparagus & anchovy cigars.......... Sep: 131
banana cream pies...........................Nov: 52
banoffee pie....................................... Jun: 82
beef & Guinness pie........................... Jul: 93
beef, onion & rosemary parcels..... Apr: 132
blue cheese & pecan snails............. Apr: 66
Bourke Street Bakery’s pork  

& fennel sausage rolls..............  Sep: 101
broccoli pie (schiacciatta)...............May: 126
chicken korma pies......................... Jun: 114
chicken, porcini & meatball pies...... Apr: 98

annual recipe index.



258  delicious.

annual recipe index.

choux pastries with rare beef  
and horseradish cream................Nov: 79

classic mince pies...........................Dec: 158
creamy chicken, pea & bacon pies... Jul: 94
fruit mince & apple jalousie...........Dec: 162
ham, root vegetable & eschalot pie....Jul: 90
hearty chicken & leek pie.................Mar: 24
ice cream croquembouche.............Dec: 120
lamb shank pasties............................ Jul: 93
mini beef Wellingtons....................... Jun: 38
old-fashioned egg & bacon pie......Dec: 108
pork & fennel sausage rolls...........Mar: 132 
roasted duck shepherd’s pie............ Sep: 28
salmon & herb filo parcels............. Sep: 136
savoury lamb pie................................ Jul: 94
savoury shortcrust pastry.............. Sep: 101
simple baklava................................ Sep: 132
smoked fish & potato pie................... Jul: 90
spiced quince galette........................ Jun: 50
spinach & feta filo pie..................... Jun: 136
toad-in-the-hole............................... Jul: 106

pilaf with currants and cashews........ Apr: 108
Pimms & lemonade cocktail................Nov: 88
pineapple

pineapple, mango & tequila cocktail...Sep: 82
pineapple pancakes with banana  

& passionfruit salad................... Feb: 109
pineapple upside-down cake.............Oct: 59

pizzas, see tarts and pizzas
plums and prunes

Asian-style plum sauce....................Mar: 73
chocolate & prune brownies.......... Sep: 104
chocolate, almond & prune slab......Mar: 93
lemon-syrup yoghurt cake  

with boozy prunes......................... Jun: 90
rice pudding with plum compote...Mar: 106
spiced chicken with couscous  

& plum salad...............................Mar: 138
walnut tart with prunes in armagnac...Jul: 78

polenta
duck breast ragu with soft polenta... Aug: 94
fried polenta wedges........................Aug: 77
lemon polenta cakes.........................Nov: 35
polenta, parmesan & pesto puffs...Dec: 126

porcini, see mushroom
pork

all-American barbecued ribs........... Jun: 78
baked pork & pumpkin stuffing....... Apr: 29
Bourke Street Bakery’s pork  

& fennel sausage rolls..............  Sep: 101
chilli-spiced pork with chimichurri...Sep: 86
crisp pork belly salad with herbs......Oct: 60
fennel & pepper pork with artichoke,  

lentil & spinach salad.................Nov: 153
Greek braised pork with risoni.........Mar: 56
hoisin pork with Chinese greens..... Jul: 142
Oriental pork cakes......................... Apr: 130
pan-fried pork with spinach,  

raisins and pine nuts..................May: 146

porchetta stuffed with mushrooms,  
celeriac mash and gravy..............May: 26

pork & bacon terrine......................Aug: 102
pork & fennel sausage rolls...........Mar: 132
pork & mushroom stir-fry..............Aug: 139
pork & sausages with sauerkraut...Aug: 106
pork galantine with brandy...............Nov: 88
pork loin steaks with broad  

bean & butter bean salad............Oct: 124
pork rillettes with cornichons........Aug: 104
pork souvlaki with fennel and coriander 

seeds on toasted flatbread.........Nov: 106
pork with prosciutto,  

sage and orange.........................Mar: 135
pulled pork sandwiches....................Nov: 36
roast pork loin with  

curried green apple relish............Mar: 74
roast pork party kebabs..................... Jul: 40
Shanghai pork noodles...................Mar: 131
simple arrosto misto......................... Apr: 28
spicy pork on coconut rice............... Jul: 109
sticky Chinese pork..........................Oct: 100
sticky soy & maple pork burgers... Sep: 108
sweet & sour pork noodles............ Jun: 138
toad-in-the-hole............................... Jul: 106

Portuguese barbecued  
sardines with piri piri.........................Oct: 94

potatoes, see also gnocchi
best-ever fish & chips....................... Feb: 63
classic tortilla.................................. Jun: 104
Coronation chicken & potato salad...Feb: 42
crab & potato hotcakes..................... Feb: 45
creamed potato, garlic & cheese...... Jul: 74
fish fingers with roast potatoes....... Jul: 109
garlic-roasted chips..........................Mar: 26
German potato salad......................Nov: 108
little potato & spring  

onion pancakes...........................Dec: 147
poached egg & potato salad  

with mustard dressing................ Sep: 108
potato & bacon salad........................Nov: 90
potato & gorgonzola pizza................Dec: 69
potato schiacciata........................... Sep: 101
prawn & potato curry........................Aug: 94
roasted caramel potatoes...............Dec: 151
salmon & potato al forno..................Aug: 28
salmon, potato & pea parcels........Dec: 188
smoked fish & potato pie................... Jul: 90
spiced prawns with chat potatoes...Oct: 100
twice-roasted potatoes with  

onion, herbs and chilli..................May: 79
poultry and game, see also chicken

barbecued duck & bok choy salad  
with chilli jam and cashews......... Feb: 92

barbecued kangaroo & macadamia  
salad with mustard dressing........ Feb: 62

crispy duck lettuce cups  
with cherries and mint.................Dec: 48

duck & baby beetroot salad  

with asparagus and peas........... Apr: 100
duck breast ragu with soft polenta... Aug: 94
duck legs braised in pinot noir......... Feb: 70
duck with eight-jewel rice................ Apr: 54
jerk spatchcock............................... Feb: 140
kangaroo carpaccio with  

goat’s cheese dressing................. Apr: 61
Korean-style turkey with ssamjang...Oct: 124
poached turkey & prawn salad......Dec: 148
pot-roasted spatchcocks................... Jul: 49
roasted duck shepherd’s pie............ Sep: 28
simple arrosto misto......................... Apr: 28
soba noodle soup with  

five-spice duck............................ Sep: 108
spatchcocks cooked in clay..............May: 82
spatchcocks with barbecue sauce... Feb: 78
turkey & chorizo burritos...............Dec: 167

pound cake with rum.......................... Jun: 147
prawns, see seafood
prosciutto, see ham and bacon
prunes, see plums and prunes
puddings

almond croissant pudding 
with creme anglaise.....................Aug: 78

banana, rum & raisin pudding......... Apr: 30
bara brith pudding  

with stout custard.......................Dec: 122
chocolate & pear brownie pudding....Mar: 98
chocolate panettone puddings.........May: 96
coconut & vanilla rice pudding  

with charred mango cheeks....... Feb: 112
easy bread pudding...........................Aug: 98
Eve’s pudding..................................Aug: 114
Greek rice pudding............................ Jun: 87
jam roly poly....................................Aug: 111
mini Christmas puddings  

with brandy curd.........................Dec: 116
Nan’s peach clafoutis........................ Jun: 40
panettone pudding..........................Dec: 170
queen of puddings..........................Aug: 111
rice, almond & rosewater pudding....Sep: 94
rice pudding with plum compote...Mar: 106
Stein’s Christmas pudding.............Dec: 162
sticky date & rum pudding  

with toffee sauce.........................Aug: 111
summer pudding.............................. Feb: 96
syrupy marmalade pudding...........Aug: 112

pumpkin
baked pork & pumpkin stuffing....... Apr: 29
braised pumpkin with  

vegetarian sausages.....................May: 88
Pakistani spiced pumpkin................Aug: 53
pumpkin & pasta bake......................Aug: 97
roast pumpkin minestrone.............. Jul: 102

q
queen of puddings...............................Aug: 111
quiches, see tarts and pizzas
quince paste & sherry ice cream....... Jun: 106



260  delicious.

annual recipe index.

r
raan-style lamb with tomato  

& spinach pilaf................................ Apr: 122
raspberries, see berries
red onion marmalade.........................Aug: 104
red wine & parmesan risotto................May: 79
rhubarb & custard with shortbread..... Sep: 30
rice

asparagus & lemon risotto..............Oct: 100
baked capsicums stuffed  

with porcini risotto........................May: 86
baked paella with prawns, mussels,  

clams and scallops....................... Jun: 80
black sticky rice with  

custard apple..............................Nov: 118
coconut & vanilla rice pudding with  

charred mango cheeks............... Feb: 112
creamy rice pudding with  

plum compote.............................Mar: 106
duck with eight-jewel rice................ Apr: 54
easy paella........................................Aug: 98
four-grain salad with  

garlic, lemon and herbs...............Nov: 28
Goan prawns with coconut rice......Mar: 113
Greek rice pudding............................ Jun: 87
jerk chicken with rice and peas...... Jun: 141
kedgeree............................................Aug: 50
mango rice salad..............................Dec: 94
mushroom & garlic rice.................. Jul: 102
mussel, prawn & tomato risotto...... Sep: 28
oven-baked prawn pilaf.................... Jun: 68
pearl barley risotto with roast  

pumpkin, capsicum and rocket...Apr: 126
pilaf with currants and cashews.... Apr: 108
porcini & pancetta risotto............... Apr: 104
prawn & lemon arancini...................Nov: 78
prawn pilaf with herb bread............. Feb: 84
prawn risotto with lemon verbena...Dec: 196
raan-style lamb with tomato  

& spinach pilaf............................ Apr: 122
red wine & parmesan risotto...........May: 79
rice, almond & rosewater pudding....Sep: 94
salad of seared chicken and rice... Apr: 104
Spanish chicken & chorizo rice...... Jun: 114
spiced mussel pilaf.......................... Jul: 136
spicy pork on coconut rice............... Jul: 109
tandoori salmon with fragrant rice...Apr: 146
tomato risotto with meatballs......... Jul: 109

ricotta, see cheese
R.I.P. sandwiches.................................Oct: 114
risoni, see pasta
roast chestnuts.................................... Jul: 102
roast kumara with coriander relish.....Dec: 98
roast pork loin with  

curried green apple relish................Mar: 74
roast pork party kebabs......................... Jul: 40
roasted bananas with  

butterscotch sauce.........................Nov: 108
roasted caramel potatoes...................Dec: 151

roasted eggplant tabbouleh.................. Feb: 24
roasted seafood with lemon & herbs....Oct: 82
rocket salad with pomegranate,  

persimmon & toasted hazelnuts..... Jun: 77
rose-scented creams..........................Dec: 120
rosemary-roasted olives........................Oct: 80

s
salads

Asian-style coleslaw with tofu........Mar: 137
barbecued duck & bok choy salad  

with chilli jam and cashews......... Feb: 92
barbecued kangaroo & macadamia salad  

with honey mustard dressing....... Feb: 62
beetroot & goat’s curd salad...........Oct: 123
carrot & fennel salad  

with ranch dressing...................... Feb: 80
celery, lemon & parsley  

spoon salad.................................Dec: 112
chargrilled chicken with cauliflower  

& chickpea salad.........................Oct: 150
char siu chicken salad......................Dec: 96
chickpea salad with  

yoghurt dressing........................... Jun: 70
chilli salmon noodle salad................Mar: 89
chorizo, asparagus & roast kumara  

salad with green chilli dressing...Mar: 51
Coronation chicken & potato salad...Feb: 42
crisp pork belly salad with herbs......Oct: 60
cucumber & anchovy salad............Dec: 126
cured kingfish salad.......................Nov: 115
duck & beetroot salad  

with asparagus & peas............... Apr: 100
fennel & pepper pork with artichoke  

& spinach salad..........................Nov: 153
fig, watercress & blue cheese  

salad with candied walnuts........Dec: 168
four-grain salad with garlic,  

lemon and herbs...........................Nov: 28
fruit & vegetable salad with  

tamarind dressing......................Nov: 116
German potato salad......................Nov: 108
green bean salad with  

spicy Thai dressing.......................Dec: 98
green salad with herbs......................Oct: 82
grilled salmon with saffron aioli......Nov: 57
heirloom tomato & mint salad.......Dec: 130
iceberg lettuce, apple  

& cucumber salad......................Nov: 106
lettuce with breadcrumbs  

and anchovy dressing........................... 30
little pea felafel with radish  

& pea shoot salad......................... Sep: 74
mango rice salad..............................Dec: 94
marron, tomato confit & hazelnut  

salad with verjuice dressing.........Aug: 86
mulled pear salad  

with roquefort dressing................. Jul: 74
panzanella salad.............................Dec: 200

pea, mint & spinach salad..............Dec: 151
poached egg & potato salad  

with mustard dressing................ Sep: 108
poached turkey & prawn salad......Dec: 148
potato & bacon salad........................Nov: 90
prawn, avocado & citrus salad.........Mar: 84
prawns with white bean  

& hazelnut salad..........................Oct: 106
roast vegetable salad  

with soy-toasted seeds................. Jun: 96
roasted artichokes  

with quinoa & seed salad............Oct: 126
rocket salad with pomegranate  

& toasted hazelnuts...................... Jun: 77
salad of chicken livers, pomegranate  

and hazelnuts................................Mar: 74
salad of chicken, peas, asparagus  

and basil pesto..............................Mar: 54
salad of green beans,  

soft-boiled egg and pancetta....... Feb: 70
salad of seared chicken and rice... Apr: 104
salmon sashimi salad.....................Mar: 119
salt & pepper scampi with  

cured cucumber salad................ Feb: 110
scallop salad with grated coconut...Nov: 116
seared sesame tuna  

with crispy ginger salad..............Oct: 141
seared tuna with zucchini salsa  

and fennel salad.........................Dec: 198
sesame beef skewers 

with Thai salad............................Mar: 134
spicy Asian lamb salad................... Sep: 112
strawberry, blue cheese  

& rocket salad............................... Feb: 84
tuna niçoise salad with  

garlic & herb dressing.................Oct: 102
Vietnamese prawn  

& rice noodle salad......................Oct: 147
warm chorizo salad  

with saffron mayonnaise............ Jun: 104
warm lamb, beetroot  

& lentil salad............................... Apr: 148
warm pasta salad with pesto  

and crisp prosciutto....................May: 155
watercress, witlof, orange  

& olive salad.................................. Sep: 94
wild weed salad  

with parmesan crisps...................May: 82
salmon, see fish
salted caramel ice cream...................Nov: 127
sandwiches, rolls, wraps and toast

barbecued sausage rolls with  
caramelised onions....................Dec: 112

barbecue chicken quesadillas.......... Jun: 77
barramundi burgers  

with tartare sauce......................... Feb: 60
chicken burgers with  

avocado and blue cheese........... Apr: 132
chicken satay burgers.....................Mar: 106



chilli chicken panini........................Dec: 186
chipotle prawn tacos......................... Sep: 82
creamy pancetta, brie  

& mushroom croissants.............. Jul: 110
eggs in bread with wilted spinach  

and hollandaise........................... Apr: 115
gravlax & creme fraiche crostini....... Jul: 82
grilled chicken wraps  

with chorizo sauce...................... Sep: 111
lamb burger with hanssa aioli........... Jul: 51
lamb patties with pita and tzatziki...Mar: 136
lentil & spinach en croute..............Mar: 102
little crab sandwiches.......................Nov: 77
open sandwich of lamb,  

feta & capsicum.......................... Feb: 100
pork souvlaki with fennel & coriander 

seeds on toasted flatbread.........Nov: 106
prawn sandwiches with  

basil mayonnaise..........................Nov: 91
pulled pork sandwiches....................Nov: 36
R.I.P. sandwiches.............................Oct: 114
roast beef sandwich  

with horseradish cream.............Mar: 154
scallops with bacon dust and  

crushed avocado on toast.............Dec: 90
Sicilian salami, potato  

& rosemary flatbread...................May: 46
souvlaki wraps with  

beetroot tzatziki.......................... Apr: 132
spicy beef burgers...........................Dec: 190
sticky soy & maple pork burgers... Sep: 108
tuna & corn burgers with  

olive & parsley salad.....................Aug: 94
turkey & chorizo burritos...............Dec: 167
zucchini, raisin & pine nut crostini...May: 116

sauces, dips and condiments
Asian-style plum sauce....................Mar: 73
autumn bagna cauda........................May: 88
beetroot & curry-leaf raita............... Jun: 68
brandy butter...................................Dec: 160
bread & butter bush pickles............. Feb: 60
chocolate sauce................................Aug: 80
fish with mango salsa....................... Feb: 92
fresh tomato chutney........................ Jun: 68
full of veg tomato sauce....................Oct: 32
Grand Marnier & orange  

creme anglaise...........................Dec: 162
green olive & lime tapenade............Dec: 96
Korean chilli sauce (ssamjang).......Oct: 124
Middle Eastern beetroot dip............. Sep: 93
mint sambal.................................... Apr: 108
Outback tomato chutney................... Feb: 60
pesto................................................Dec: 126
red onion marmalade.....................Aug: 104
roast capsicum  

& caramelised onion dip..............Nov: 88
spicy tomato & anchovy relish.......Dec: 110
spinach & cumin raita....................... Jun: 68
spinach raita.................................... Apr: 108

truffle mayonnaise ........................  Dec: 148
sausage, see also chorizo

barbecued sausage rolls  
with caramelised onions............Dec: 112

braised pumpkin 
with vegetarian sausages.............May: 88

bucatini with sausage,  
red wine & fennel seed ragu......Aug: 106

Cumberland sausages with  
scorched tomato relish...............Dec: 186

mushrooms with sausage,  
bacon & tomato filling................Aug: 135

pork & sausages with sauerkraut...  Aug: 106
sausages with apple & leek gravy...Mar: 102

savoury shortcrust pastry................... Sep: 101
scallops, see seafood
scones, see breads and doughs
seafood, see also fish

baked gnocchi with prawns............May: 158
baked paella with prawns,  

mussels, clams and scallops....... Jun: 80
Belgian mussels............................. Feb: 130
Chinese steamed prawns  

with sugar snap peas..................Nov: 152
chipotle prawn tacos......................... Sep: 82
clams, white beans and sherry...... Jun: 102
crab & potato hotcakes..................... Feb: 45
fusilli with prawns  

and gremolata cream.................Mar: 102
Goan prawns with coconut rice......Mar: 113
linguine with prawns, roasted cherry 

tomatoes, garlic and basil.......... Apr: 122
little crab sandwiches.......................Nov: 77
marron, tomato confit & hazelnut  

salad with verjuice dressing.........Aug: 86
mussel, prawn & tomato risotto...... Sep: 28
octopus stew................................... Jun: 105
oven-baked prawn pilaf.................... Jun: 68
oyster bar..........................................Nov: 81
oysters with Bloody Mary granita.....Mar: 36
pint of prawns with jalapeno aioli... Dec: 108
poached turkey & prawn salad......Dec: 148
prawn & lemon arancini...................Nov: 78
prawn & potato curry........................Aug: 94
prawn, avocado & citrus salad.........Mar: 84
prawn pilaf with herb bread............. Feb: 84
prawn, prosciutto  

& cabbage skewers....................Nov: 108
prawn risotto with lemon verbena...Dec: 196
prawn sandwiches with  

basil mayonnaise..........................Nov: 91
prawn skewers with chilli lime salt...Dec: 90
prawn stir-fry with broccolini.........Dec: 190
prawns with white bean  

& hazelnut salad..........................Oct: 106
risoni with lemon pepper prawns....Feb: 131
roast seafood with lemon & herbs....Oct: 82
salt & pepper scampi with  

cured cucumber salad................ Feb: 110

sauteed scallops with  
jalapeno dressing........................Mar: 122

scallop salad with grated coconut...Nov: 116
scallop tarts with carrot  

& cardamom puree....................... Jun: 66
scallops with bacon dust and 

crushed avocado on toast.............Dec: 90
seafood linguine................................Aug: 61
seared scallops with jamon iberico... Oct: 90
sour prawn, tomato & dill soup...... Feb: 109
spiced mussel pilaf.......................... Jul: 136
spiced prawns with chat potatoes...Oct: 100
spicy prawn & chickpea stew........... Jun: 96
stir-fried mussels with black  

beans, garlic and ginger................Oct: 92
sweet chilli crab on cucumber.........Mar: 88
vegetable and prawn tempura.......Mar: 120
Vietnamese prawn & noodle salad...Oct: 147
wok-fried calamari with 

soy and ginger.............................Nov: 130
seared beef with fish sauce caramel  

and a lime slaw...............................Nov: 106
seared beef with sweet chilli  

caramel sauce...................................Dec: 99
seared salmon escalopes with  

a caramelised vinegar dressing........Oct: 92
seared scallops with jamon iberico.......Oct: 90
seared sesame tuna with  

crispy ginger salad...........................Oct: 141
seared tuna with salsa rossa..............May: 148
seared tuna with zucchini  

salsa & fennel salad.......................Dec: 133
seared veal carpaccio  

with caper & mustard dressing......Mar: 113
sesame beef skewers  

with Thai salad................................Mar: 134
sesame salmon noodles..................... Sep: 111
Shanghai pork noodles.......................Mar: 131
Sicilian salami, potato  

& rosemary flatbread.......................May: 46
slow-cooked breast of lamb  

with pomegranate molasses............Aug: 88
slow-cooked lamb with  

capsicum & olives...........................Dec: 130
snow peas, see peas
snowflake biscuits...............................Dec: 176
soups, stews and broths

avocado soup with  
soy-marinated tuna.....................Oct: 108

barley, bean & vegetable soup.........Mar: 80
beef pho soup.................................. Apr: 153
beetroot gazpacho..........................Dec: 229
brisket stew with parsley potatoes... Jul: 86
Cambodian beef soup....................... Jun: 47
carrot & maple syrup soup...............Aug: 77
cauliflower soup & truffle butter...May: 116
chicken & eggplant laksa................. Jun: 94
chicken wontons in chilli water......Dec: 224
chilled fresh pea soup....................... Feb: 92

262  delicious.

annual recipe index.



annual recipe index.

chilled pea soup with mint gelato....Dec: 94
chorizo, bean & potato stew...........Aug: 106
coq au vin......................................... Jun: 110
corn chowder with garlic croutons.. Aug: 140
fish soup............................................. Jul: 74
lamb paprikash.................................Aug: 78
lamb shank cassoulet........................ Jul: 76
Lancashire hotpot............................. Jun: 98
minestrone soup................................Oct: 32
Moroccan beef soup with couscous...Jul: 106
Moroccan chicken stew with  

lemon and olives......................... Apr: 124
mushroom & noodle broth............. Jun: 144
octopus stew................................... Jun: 105
pea & ham soup................................Aug: 57
pea & pea shoot soup.......................Nov: 98
pea & zucchini zuppa  

with prosciutto............................... Jul: 52
quick beef pho.................................Aug: 144
ribollita (Tuscan vegetable  

& bread soup)................................May: 49
roast pumpkin minestrone.............. Jul: 102
smoked salmon vichyssoise.............Nov: 77
soba noodle soup with  

five-spice duck............................ Sep: 108
soupe au pistou................................. Sep: 76
sour prawn, tomato & dill soup...... Feb: 109
Spanish fish & chorizo soup.............Aug: 27
spiced chicken dumpling soup....... Apr: 109
spicy kumara soup............................ Jun: 38
spicy prawn & chickpea stew........... Jun: 96
traditional beef daube........................ Jul: 72
Tuscan chilled tomato  

& bread soup...............................Dec: 200
Tuscan tomato & bread soup.........May: 147
vegetable tagine................................Aug: 62
white bean & sundried  

tomato soup..................................May: 88
souvlaki wrap with beetroot tzatziki.. Apr: 132
spaghetti, see pasta
spatchcocks, see poultry and game
spiced chicken dumpling soup........... Apr: 109
spiced quince galette............................ Jun: 50
spiced wine punch...............................Dec: 147
spicy beef burgers...............................Dec: 190
spicy kumara soup with  

goat’s cheese crostini....................... Jun: 38
spicy prawn & chickpea stew............... Jun: 96
spinach

lentil & spinach en croute..............Mar: 102
mushroom, spinach & gruyere tart...Apr: 68
pan-fried pork with spinach,  

raisins and pine nuts..................May: 146
pea, mint & spinach salad..............Dec: 151
penne with spinach  

& almond pesto........................... Sep: 140
red lentil dahl with spinach..............Aug: 97
spinach & cumin raita....................... Jun: 68
spinach & feta filo pie..................... Jun: 136

spinach & ricotta gnudi with  
pecorino and sage.......................Dec: 198

spinach raita.................................... Apr: 108
stir-fried water spinach  

with shrimp paste.......................Nov: 114
spring lamb with peas & feta.............Nov: 131
stained-glass window biscuits...........Dec: 175
steak with grilled Mediterranean  

vegetables and garlic yoghurt........ Sep: 112
steak with mustard sauce  

and chilli pumpkin mash................ Jun: 139
sticky Chinese pork..............................Oct: 100
sticky date & rum pudding ................Aug: 111
stir-fries 

beef & bok choy noodle stir-fry...... Apr: 124
beef & broccolini noodle stir-fry...... Feb: 86
beef stir-fried with oyster sauce,  

onions and Thai basil..................Nov: 116
pork & mushroom stir-fry..............Aug: 139
quick prawn stir-fry with  

broccolini and cashews..............Dec: 190
stir-fried minced chicken  

with chilli and coriander................Oct: 38
stir-fried mussels with black beans,  

garlic and ginger............................Oct: 92
stir-fried sweet chilli chicken......... Apr: 150
stir-fried water spinach  

with shrimp paste.......................Nov: 114
Thai beef & rice noodle stir-fry  

with snow peas............................Oct: 145 
wok-fried calamari with soy,  

ginger and garlic.........................Nov: 130
strawberries, see berries
sumac chicken with  

Persian tomato salad........................ Feb: 86
summer pudding................................... Feb: 96
sushi and sashimi platter...................Mar: 120
sweet & sour pork noodles................. Jun: 138
sweet chilli chicken pitas....................Nov: 155
sweet chilli crab on cucumber.............Mar: 88
swordfish, see fish

t
tandoori chicken.................................. Jun: 110
tandoori drumsticks with  

cucumber & coriander salad........... Feb: 34
tandoori salmon with fragrant rice.... Apr: 146
tarts and pizzas, see also pies and pastries

almond tart with apricot jam............ Feb: 94
asparagus & gruyere quiches........ Sep: 101
bacon, egg & feta tarts................... Apr: 115
bacon, eschalot & cheddar tarts....... Jul: 98
banana Tarte Tatin with rum custard..Feb: 72
bocconcini ‘eyeball’ tarts.................Oct: 114
chocolate tarts with spiderwebs.....Oct: 116
citrus & ricotta tart  

with caramelised mandarins.......May: 99
egg & roast capsicum pizza........... Apr: 116
fennel & broad bean tart.................Oct: 102

goat’s cheese & rosemary tart with  
grape, celery & walnut salad....... Feb: 88

grilled vegetable, pesto  
& ricotta tart................................Nov: 154

herb & creme fraiche  
tarts with caviar............................Nov: 81

leek & eggplant Tarte Tatin............Mar: 142
little onion tarts.................................. Jul: 71
macadamia tarts............................. Feb: 138
mango tartlet with coconut  

and rum caramel........................Dec: 122
Mediterranean pizza.......................May: 156
Moroccan lamb pizza...................... Feb: 129
mushroom, spinach & gruyere tart... Apr: 68
potato & gorgonzola pizza................Dec: 69
scallop tarts with carrot  

& cardamom puree....................... Jun: 66
shaker lemon tarts......................... Apr: 100
smoked salmon, dill & caper strata...Oct: 52
tartines with salmon sashimi  

& wasabi avocado.........................Nov: 80
tomato, goat’s cheese & herb tart...Nov: 59
traditional woodfired pizza................Oct: 80
walnut tart with  

prunes in armagnac..........................Jul: 78
teriyaki beef with vegetables..............Aug: 141
Tex Mex lettuce cups  

with avocado salsa...........................Oct: 144
Thai beef & rice noodle stir-fry  

with snow peas.................................Oct: 145
three-cheese fondue.............................. Jul: 86
three-flavour focaccia...........................Nov: 26
three-fruit marmalade.......................... Jul: 55
tiramisu ice cream cake..................... Apr: 108
toad-in-the-hole................................... Jul: 106
tomato

candied tomatoes on basil leaves.... Feb: 69
capsicum, tomato  

& goat’s cheese gratin..................Mar: 46
chargrilled sardines with  

green tomato chutney.................Mar: 113
chorizo with tomato and mint........Nov: 106
Cumberland sausages with  

scorched tomato relish...............Dec: 186
flathead with cherry 

tomato sauce..............................  Aug: 138
fresh tomato chutney........................ Jun: 68
full of veg tomato sauce....................Oct: 32
gnocchi with roast capsicum  

& tomato sauce............................ Jul: 133
gnocchi with spicy tomato sauce... Apr: 147
heirloom tomato & mint salad.......Dec: 130
Outback tomato chutney................... Feb: 60
panzanella salad.............................Dec: 200
penne with roma & cherry tomato  

sauce and burrata.........................May: 51
Provençale kingfish..........................Oct: 146
sour prawn, tomato & dill soup...... Feb: 109
spicy tomato & anchovy relish.......Dec: 110



sumac chicken with Persian  
tomato salad................................. Feb: 86

tomato, goat’s cheese  
& herb tart.....................................Nov: 59

tomato risotto with meatballs......... Jul: 109
tomatoes stuffed with  

caponata & tuna..........................May: 115
tomatoes stuffed with roast  

vegetable couscous....................Dec: 151
Tuscan chilled tomato  

& bread soup...............................Dec: 200
Tuscan tomato & bread soup.........May: 147
white bean & sundried  

tomato soup..................................May: 88
truffle mayonnaise..............................Dec: 148
turkey, see poultry and game
Turkish delight ice cream terrine.......Nov: 124
Tuscan rolled chicken............................Oct: 82

v
veal

schnitzel with caper & lemon butter... Oct: 56
seared veal carpaccio with caper  

& mustard dressing....................Mar: 113
vitello tonnato....................................May: 53

vegetables
antipasto with winter vegetables.....Aug: 77

autumn bagna cauda........................May: 88
devilled eggs with  

pickled vegetables........................ Feb: 80
fritto misto di verdure........................Oct: 55
fruit & vegetable salad with  

tamarind dressing......................Nov: 116
grilled vegetable, pesto  

& ricotta tart................................Nov: 154
ham, root vegetable & eschalot pie.. Jul: 90
lamb and vegetables alia griglia......May: 54
lamb with spring vegetables.......... Sep: 138
ribollita (Tuscan vegetable  

& bread soup)................................May: 49
roast vegetable salad with  

soy-toasted seeds......................... Jun: 96
steak with grilled vegetables  

& garlic yoghurt.......................... Sep: 112
vegetable & prawn tempura...........Mar: 120
vegetable kebabs with haloumi,  

garlic yoghurt and rice................Oct: 148
winter vegetable tagine....................Aug: 62

Vietnamese grilled beef patties........... Apr: 56
Vietnamese grilled fish (cha ca)........... Sep: 34
Vietnamese prawn & rice  

noodle salad.....................................Oct: 147
vitello tonnato........................................May: 53
vodka sorbet shots................................Nov: 77

w
watercress, witlof, orange  

& olive salad...................................... Sep: 94
watermelon breeze.............................Dec: 230
white beans, see beans
white chocolate, glacé fruit  

& mascarpone log...........................May: 102
white chocolate mojito cheesecakes	Nov: 100
wild weed salad with  

parmesan crisps...............................May: 82
winter antipasto plate........................... Jun: 49
winter vegetable tagine.........................Aug: 62
woodfired pizza.......................................Oct: 80

y
young coconut & berry slushies.........Dec: 112

z
zabaglione ice cream with  

balsamic blueberries.........................Oct: 84
zucchini

pea, zucchini & prosciutto zuppa...... Jul: 52
zucchini, artichoke & asparagus 

 frittata......................................... Feb: 134
zucchini, pea & mint frittata...........May: 149
zucchini, raisin & pine nut crostini...May: 116
zucchini, walnut & cranberry bread... Mar: 73

annual recipe index.

D r i f t D e l i c i o u s h 1 6 2 7 . p d f  P a g e  1  2 5 / 9 / 0 9 ,  4 : 3 3  P M


